

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(Northern Division)**

BALTIMORE COUNTY BRANCH OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. LKG-21-03232

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESPONSE TO THE COUNTY’S “FACTUAL” BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COUNTY’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY  
LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN SHOWING THAT BILL 103-21 VIOLATES SECTION 2. .. 4

    A. *Gingles* Precondition One: An additional, reasonably compact majority-Black  
    district can be created..... 4

    B. *Gingles* Precondition Two: The relevant communities are cohesive..... 12

    C. *Gingles* Precondition Three: White voters vote sufficiently as a bloc to usually  
    defeat Black voters’ preferred candidates..... 14

        1. The Election of Cheryl Pasteur to the Baltimore County School Board ..... 14

        2. The County and Dr. Gimpel fail to undertake a serious statistical study of  
        electoral performance consistent with court standards. .... 16

    D. The County fails to rebut that the totality of the circumstances and the Senate  
    Factors support the finding of a violation of Section 2..... 17

II. THE COUNTY FAILS TO CONTEST MEANINGFULLY THE EQUITABLE  
FACTORS SUPPORTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Johnson*,  
521 U.S. 74 (1925)..... 7

*Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Ala.*,  
2020 WL 583803 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 13

*Bartlett v. Strickland*,  
556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 5

*Bush v. Vera*,  
517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 7, 8

*Cane v. Worcester Cnty.*,  
841 F. Supp. 1081 (D. Md. 1994)..... 9, 11, 16

*Cane v. Worcester Cnty., Md.*,  
840 F. Supp. 1081 (D. Md. 1994)..... 13

*Collins v. City of Norfolk*,  
816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 15

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) ..... 20

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*,  
539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 2

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 8, 9

*LULAC v. Clements*,  
999 F.2d 831 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)..... 16

*Marylanders for Fair Representation v. Schaefer*,  
849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994)..... 10, 16

*NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012) ..... 20

*Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 1

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 5, 7

*Singleton v. Merrill*,  
No. 2:21-cv-1536-AMM, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022)..... 2, 3, 5, 8

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

*U.S. v. Charleston County, S.C.*,  
365 F.3d 341 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*United States v. Charleston Cnty.*,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)..... 1

*United States v. City of Cambridge*,  
799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 19

**Statutes**

§ 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Final Report of the Councilmanic Redistricting Commission at 4-5. Accessible at:  
[https://resources.baltimorecountymd.gov/Documents/CountyCouncil/Redistricting/  
Redistricting\\_Commission\\_Final\\_Rpt\\_2021\\_Signed.pdf](https://resources.baltimorecountymd.gov/Documents/CountyCouncil/Redistricting/Redistricting_Commission_Final_Rpt_2021_Signed.pdf). ..... 6
